
Wednesday February 20 2019 11:43 AM

Codebook

1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up
File

 29

Number of Variables 



1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

Page 2 of 9

FUPREL97   "TDFUP 1997 RELEASE NUMBER"                           NUM(1.0)

FUPID97    "1997 INTERVIEW NUMBER"                               NUM(5.0)

FUPSN97    "SEQUENCE NUMBER                       97"            NUM(2.0)

WEEKDAY    "WEEKDAY DIARY RETURNED"                              NUM(1.0)

WDTDMON    "WEEKDAY TIME DIARY - month completed"                NUM(2.0)

Release Number

1997 PSID Main Family Interview Number

1997 Sequence Number

Whether weekday diary was returned

On what date was this diary completed? (MONTH)

1

2

3

1 - 6,353

10,001 -
10,444

1 - 20

1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Release number 1 - November 2004

Release number 2 - November 2006

Release number 3 - March 2019

1997 Core family interview number

1997 Immigrant famiily interview number

Sequence Number of individual

Yes

No

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

For Release 3 we have added the PSID Main Study Identifiers Family Interview ID Number and
Sequence Number for 1997.

The values for this variable represent the 1997 interview number of the family.

The values for this variable represent the 1997 Sequence Number of this individual.

-

-

2,904

2,650

254

2,904

2,875

29

-

3

344

737

636

195

2

-

252

-

-

100.00

91.25

8.75

100.00

99.00

1.00

-

.10

11.85

25.38

21.90

6.71

.07

-

8.68

  Count

  Count

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

Page 3 of 9

WDTDDAY    "WEEKDAY TIME DIARY - day completed"                  NUM(2.0)

WDTDYR     "WEEKDAY TIME DIARY - year completed"                 NUM(4.0)

WDIWMON    "WEEKDAY INTERVIEW - month completed"                 NUM(2.0)

On what date was this diary completed? (DAY)

On what date was this diary completed? (YEAR)

Interview Date (MONTH)

10

11

12

99

0

1 - 31

99

0

1,997

9,999

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

99

0

October

November

December

NA; refused

Inap.: Diary not returned

Day

NA; refused

Inap.: Diary not returned

Year

NA; refused

Inap.: Diary not returned

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

NA; refused

Inap.: Diary not returned

397

198

10

101

29

2,768

107

29

2,777

98

29

-

1

305

700

662

225

5

-

233

381

215

8

140

29

13.67

6.82

.34

3.48

1.00

95.32

3.68

1.00

95.63

3.37

1.00

-

.03

10.50

24.10

22.80

7.75

.17

-

8.02

13.12

7.40

.28

4.82

1.00

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

Page 4 of 9

WDIWDAY    "WEEKDAY INTERVIEW - day completed"                   NUM(2.0)

WDIWYR     "WEEKDAY INTERVIEW - year completed"                  NUM(4.0)

WD_DAY     "DAY OF WEEK - WEEKDAY"                               NUM(1.0)

WD_A1      "WHO COMPLETED WEEKDAY DIARY"                         NUM(1.0)

Interview Date (DAY)

Interview Date (YEAR)

For what day of the week was this diary completed?

Who completed the time diary?

1 - 31

99

0

1,997

9,999

0

1

2

3

4

5

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

Day

NA; refused

Inap.: Diary not returned

Year

NA; refused

Inap.: Diary not returned

Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Inapplicable question

Primary caregiver alone

Primary caregiver and child

Child alone

Other

Do not know

Not answered/refused

Inapplicable question

2,731

144

29

2,736

139

29

594

570

567

565

579

29

1,968

330

205

242

-

130

29

94.04

4.96

1.00

94.21

4.79

1.00

20.45

19.63

19.52

19.46

19.94

1.00

67.77

11.36

7.06

8.33

-

4.48

1.00

  Count

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

Page 5 of 9

WD_A2      "HOW TYPICAL WAS DAY? - WEEKDAY"                      NUM(1.0)

WD_SAQ     "WEEKDAY DIARY SELF-ADMINISTERED"                     NUM(1.0)

WD_FTF     "WEEKDAY DIARY REVIEWED FACE-TO-FACE"                 NUM(1.0)

WD_PHONE   "WEEKDAY DIARY REVIEWED BY PHONE"                     NUM(1.0)

How typical was this day (for that day of the week)?

Mode of Interview (Choose all that apply)...Self Administered

...Face-to-Face

...Phone

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Very typical

Value of 2

Value of 3

Vallue of 4

Not at all typical

Do not know

Not answered/refused

Inapplicable question

Used

Did not use

Do not know

Not answered/refused

Inapplicable question

Used

Did not use

Do not know

Not answered/refused

Inapplicable question

Used

Did not use

Do not know

Not answered/refused

Please note that on the paper version of the scale values of 2-4 were not specifically
labelled for the respondent but lay in between Very Typical and Not at all Typical.

1,342

726

348

160

195

-

104

29

1,271

1,421

-

183

29

1,266

1,426

-

183

29

1,106

1,586

-

183

46.21

25.00

11.98

5.51

6.71

-

3.58

1.00

43.77

48.93

-

6.30

1.00

43.60

49.10

-

6.30

1.00

38.09

54.61

-

6.30

  Count

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

Page 6 of 9

WEEKEND    "WEEKEND DIARY RETURNED"                              NUM(1.0)

WETDMON    "WEEKEND TIME DIARY - month completed"                NUM(2.0)

WETDDAY    "WEEKEND TIME DIARY - day completed"                  NUM(2.0)

WETDYR     "WEEKEND TIME DIARY - year completed"                 NUM(4.0)

Whether weekend diary was returned

On what date was this diary completed? (MONTH)

On what date was this diary completed? (DAY)

On what date was this diary completed? (YEAR)

0

1

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

99

0

1 - 31

99

0

1,997

9,999

0

Inapplicable question

Yes

No

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

NA; refused

Inap.: Diary not returned

Day

NA; refused

Inap.: Diary not returned

Year

NA; refused

Inap.: Diary not returned

29

2,861

43

-

1

370

716

619

187

-

2

258

357

213

9

129

43

2,722

139

43

2,738

123

43

1.00

98.52

1.48

-

.03

12.74

24.66

21.32

6.44

-

.07

8.88

12.29

7.33

.31

4.44

1.48

93.73

4.79

1.48

94.28

4.24

1.48

  Count

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

Page 7 of 9

WEIWMON    "WEEKEND INTERVIEW - month completed"                 NUM(2.0)

WEIWDAY    "WEEKEND INTERVIEW - day completed"                   NUM(2.0)

WEIWYR     "WEEKEND INTERVIEW - year completed"                  NUM(4.0)

WE_DAY     "DAY OF WEEK - WEEKEND"                               NUM(1.0)

Interview Date (MONTH)

Interview Date (DAY)

Interview Date (YEAR)

For what day of the week was this diary completed?

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

99

0

1 - 31

99

0

1,997

9,999

0

6

7

0

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

NA; refused

Inap.: Diary not returned

Day

NA; refused

Inap.: Diary not returned

Year

NA; refused

Inap.: Diary not returned

Saturday

Sunday

Inapplicable question

-

1

295

704

653

229

3

-

214

388

221

7

146

43

2,708

153

43

2,715

146

43

1,414

1,447

43

-

.03

10.16

24.24

22.49

7.89

.10

-

7.37

13.36

7.61

.24

5.03

1.48

93.25

5.27

1.48

93.49

5.03

1.48

48.69

49.83

1.48

  Count

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

Page 8 of 9

WE_A1      "WHO COMPLETED WEEKEND DIARY"                         NUM(1.0)

WE_A2      "HOW TYPICAL WAS DAY? - WEEKEND"                      NUM(1.0)

WE_SAQ     "WEEKEND DIARY SELF-ADMINISTERED"                     NUM(1.0)

WE_FTF     "WEEKEND DIARY REVIEWED FACE-TO-FACE"                 NUM(1.0)

Who completed the time diary?

How typical was this day (for that day of the week)?

Mode of Interview (Choose all that apply)...Self Administered

...Face-to-Face

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

Primary caregiver alone

Primary caregiver and child

Child alone

Other

Do not know

Not answered/refused

Inapplicable question

Very typical

Value of 2

Value of 3

Value of 4

Not at all typical

Do not know

Not answered/refused

Inapplicable question

Used

Did not use

Do not know

Not answered/refused

Inapplicable question

Used

Did not use

Please note that on the paper version of the scale values of 2-4 were not specifically
labelled for the respondent but lay in between Very Typical and Not at all Typical.

1,958

353

199

208

-

143

43

918

788

588

244

207

-

116

43

1,308

1,352

-

201

43

1,339

1,321

67.42

12.16

6.85

7.16

-

4.92

1.48

31.61

27.13

20.25

8.40

7.13

-

3.99

1.48

45.04

46.56

-

6.92

1.48

46.11

45.49

  Count

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

Page 9 of 9

WE_PHONE   "WEEKEND DIARY REVIEWED BY PHONE"                     NUM(1.0)
...Phone

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Do not know

Not answered/refused

Inapplicable question

Used

Did not use

Do not know

Not answered/refused

Inapplicable question

-

201

43

992

1,668

-

201

43

-

6.92

1.48

34.16

57.44

-

6.92

1.48

  Count      %    Value/Range Code Value/Range Text                                    


	TDFUP97
	FUPREL97   "TDFUP 1997 RELEASE NUMBER"
	FUPID97    "1997 INTERVIEW NUMBER"
	FUPSN97    "SEQUENCE NUMBER                       97"
	WEEKDAY    "WEEKDAY DIARY RETURNED"
	WDTDMON    "WEEKDAY TIME DIARY - month completed"
	WDTDDAY    "WEEKDAY TIME DIARY - day completed"
	WDTDYR     "WEEKDAY TIME DIARY - year completed"
	WDIWMON    "WEEKDAY INTERVIEW - month completed"
	WDIWDAY    "WEEKDAY INTERVIEW - day completed"
	WDIWYR     "WEEKDAY INTERVIEW - year completed"
	WD_DAY     "DAY OF WEEK - WEEKDAY"
	WD_A1      "WHO COMPLETED WEEKDAY DIARY"
	WD_A2      "HOW TYPICAL WAS DAY? - WEEKDAY"
	WD_SAQ     "WEEKDAY DIARY SELF-ADMINISTERED"
	WD_FTF     "WEEKDAY DIARY REVIEWED FACE-TO-FACE"
	WD_PHONE   "WEEKDAY DIARY REVIEWED BY PHONE"
	WEEKEND    "WEEKEND DIARY RETURNED"
	WETDMON    "WEEKEND TIME DIARY - month completed"
	WETDDAY    "WEEKEND TIME DIARY - day completed"
	WETDYR     "WEEKEND TIME DIARY - year completed"
	WEIWMON    "WEEKEND INTERVIEW - month completed"
	WEIWDAY    "WEEKEND INTERVIEW - day completed"
	WEIWYR     "WEEKEND INTERVIEW - year completed"
	WE_DAY     "DAY OF WEEK - WEEKEND"
	WE_A1      "WHO COMPLETED WEEKEND DIARY"
	WE_A2      "HOW TYPICAL WAS DAY? - WEEKEND"
	WE_SAQ     "WEEKEND DIARY SELF-ADMINISTERED"
	WE_FTF     "WEEKEND DIARY REVIEWED FACE-TO-FACE"
	WE_PHONE   "WEEKEND DIARY REVIEWED BY PHONE"


