

**1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up
File**

Codebook

Number of Variables

29

1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

FUPREL97 "TDFUP 1997 RELEASE NUMBER"

NUM(1.0)

Release Number

For Release 3 we have added the PSID Main Study Identifiers Family Interview ID Number and Sequence Number for 1997.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
-	-		1	Release number 1 - November 2004
-	-		2	Release number 2 - November 2006
2,904	100.00		3	Release number 3 - March 2019

FUPID97 "1997 INTERVIEW NUMBER"

NUM(5.0)

1997 PSID Main Family Interview Number

The values for this variable represent the 1997 interview number of the family.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
2,650	91.25	1 - 6,353	1997	Core family interview number
254	8.75	10,001 - 10,444	1997	Immigrant family interview number

FUPSN97 "SEQUENCE NUMBER"

97"

NUM(2.0)

1997 Sequence Number

The values for this variable represent the 1997 Sequence Number of this individual.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
2,904	100.00	1 - 20		Sequence Number of individual

WEEKDAY "WEEKDAY DIARY RETURNED"

NUM(1.0)

Whether weekday diary was returned

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
2,875	99.00		1	Yes
29	1.00		0	No

WDTDMON "WEEKDAY TIME DIARY - month completed"

NUM(2.0)

On what date was this diary completed? (MONTH)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range Text
-	-		1	January
3	.10		2	February
344	11.85		3	March
737	25.38		4	April
636	21.90		5	May
195	6.71		6	June
2	.07		7	July
-	-		8	August
252	8.68		9	September

1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

397	13.67	10	October
198	6.82	11	November
10	.34	12	December
101	3.48	99	NA; refused
29	1.00	0	Inap.: Diary not returned

WDTDDAY "WEEKDAY TIME DIARY - day completed" NUM(2.0)
On what date was this diary completed? (DAY)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
2,768	95.32	1 - 31	Day		
107	3.68		99	NA; refused	
29	1.00		0	Inap.: Diary not return	

WDDTDYR "WEEKDAY TIME DIARY - year completed" NUM(4.0)
On what date was this diary completed? (YEAR)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
2,777	95.63	1,997	Year		
98	3.37	9,999	NA; refused		
29	1.00	0	Inap.:	Diary not returned	

WDIWMON "WEEKDAY INTERVIEW - month completed" NUM(2.0)
Interview Date (MONTH)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
-	-		1	January	
1	.03		2	February	
305	10.50		3	March	
700	24.10		4	April	
662	22.80		5	May	
225	7.75		6	June	
5	.17		7	July	
-	-		8	August	
233	8.02		9	September	
381	13.12		10	October	
215	7.40		11	November	
8	.28		12	December	
140	4.82		99	NA; refused	
29	1.00		0	Inap.: Diary not return	

1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

WDIWDAY "WEEKDAY INTERVIEW - day completed" **NUM(2.0)**
 Interview Date (DAY)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
2,731	94.04	1 - 31	Day		
144	4.96	99	NA; refused		
29	1.00	0	Inap.: Diary not returned		

WDIWYR "WEEKDAY INTERVIEW - year completed" **NUM(4.0)**
 Interview Date (YEAR)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
2,736	94.21	1,997	Year		
139	4.79	9,999	NA; refused		
29	1.00	0	Inap.: Diary not returned		

WD_DAY "DAY OF WEEK - WEEKDAY" **NUM(1.0)**
 For what day of the week was this diary completed?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
594	20.45	1	Monday		
570	19.63	2	Tuesday		
567	19.52	3	Wednesday		
565	19.46	4	Thursday		
579	19.94	5	Friday		
29	1.00	0	Inapplicable question		

WD_A1 "WHO COMPLETED WEEKDAY DIARY" **NUM(1.0)**
 Who completed the time diary?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
1,968	67.77	1	Primary caregiver alone		
330	11.36	2	Primary caregiver and child		
205	7.06	3	Child alone		
242	8.33	4	Other		
-	-	8	Do not know		
130	4.48	9	Not answered/refused		
29	1.00	0	Inapplicable question		

1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

WD_A2 "HOW TYPICAL WAS DAY? - WEEKDAY" NUM(1.0)
 How typical was this day (for that day of the week)?
 Please note that on the paper version of the scale values of 2-4 were not specifically labelled for the respondent but lay in between Very Typical and Not at all Typical.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
1,342	46.21		1	Very typical	
726	25.00		2	Value of 2	
348	11.98		3	Value of 3	
160	5.51		4	Value of 4	
195	6.71		5	Not at all typical	
-	-		8	Do not know	
104	3.58		9	Not answered/refused	
29	1.00		0	Inapplicable question	

WD_SAQ "WEEKDAY DIARY SELF-ADMINISTERED" NUM(1.0)
 Mode of Interview (Choose all that apply)...Self Administered

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
1,271	43.77		1	Used	
1,421	48.93		5	Did not use	
-	-		8	Do not know	
183	6.30		9	Not answered/refused	
29	1.00		0	Inapplicable question	

WD_FTF "WEEKDAY DIARY REVIEWED FACE-TO-FACE" NUM(1.0)
 ...Face-to-Face

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
1,266	43.60		1	Used	
1,426	49.10		5	Did not use	
-	-		8	Do not know	
183	6.30		9	Not answered/refused	
29	1.00		0	Inapplicable question	

WD_PHONE "WEEKDAY DIARY REVIEWED BY PHONE" NUM(1.0)
 ...Phone

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
1,106	38.09		1	Used	
1,586	54.61		5	Did not use	
-	-		8	Do not know	
183	6.30		9	Not answered/refused	

1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

29 1.00 0 Inapplicable question

WEEKEND "WEEKEND DIARY RETURNED" NUM(1.0)
 Whether weekend diary was returned

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
2,861	98.52		1	Yes	
43	1.48		0	No	

WETDMON "WEEKEND TIME DIARY - month completed" NUM(2.0)
 On what date was this diary completed? (MONTH)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
-	-		1	January	
1	.03		2	February	
370	12.74		3	March	
716	24.66		4	April	
619	21.32		5	May	
187	6.44		6	June	
-	-		7	July	
2	.07		8	August	
258	8.88		9	September	
357	12.29		10	October	
213	7.33		11	November	
9	.31		12	December	
129	4.44		99	NA; refused	
43	1.48		0	Inap.: Diary not returned	

WETDDAY "WEEKEND TIME DIARY - day completed" NUM(2.0)
 On what date was this diary completed? (DAY)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
2,722	93.73		1 - 31	Day	
139	4.79		99	NA; refused	
43	1.48		0	Inap.: Diary not returned	

WETDYR "WEEKEND TIME DIARY - year completed" NUM(4.0)
 On what date was this diary completed? (YEAR)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
2,738	94.28		1,997	Year	
123	4.24		9,999	NA; refused	
43	1.48		0	Inap.: Diary not returned	

1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

WEIWMON "WEEKEND INTERVIEW - month completed" NUM(2.0)
Interview Date (MONTH)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
-	-		1	January	
1	.03		2	February	
295	10.16		3	March	
704	24.24		4	April	
653	22.49		5	May	
229	7.89		6	June	
3	.10		7	July	
-	-		8	August	
214	7.37		9	September	
388	13.36		10	October	
221	7.61		11	November	
7	.24		12	December	
146	5.03		99	NA; refused	
43	1.48		0	Inap.: Diary not returned	

WEIWDAY "WEEKEND INTERVIEW - day completed" NUM(2.0)
Interview Date (DAY)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
2,708	93.25	1 - 31	Day		
153	5.27		99	NA; refused	
43	1.48		0	Inap.:	Diary not returned

WEIWR "WEEKEND INTERVIEW - year completed" NUM(4.0)
Interview Date (YEAR)

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
2,715	93.49	1,997	Year		
146	5.03	9,999	NA; refused		
43	1.48	0	Inap.	. Diary not returned	

WE_DAY "DAY OF WEEK - WEEKEND" **NUM(1.0)**
For what day of the week was this diary completed?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
1,414	48.69		6	Saturday	
1,447	49.83		7	Sunday	
43	1.48		0	Inapplicable question	

WE_A1 "WHO COMPLETED WEEKEND DIARY" NUM(1.0)
 Who completed the time diary?

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
1,958	67.42		1	Primary caregiver alone	
353	12.16		2	Primary caregiver and child	
199	6.85		3	Child alone	
208	7.16		4	Other	
-	-		8	Do not know	
143	4.92		9	Not answered/refused	
43	1.48		0	Inapplicable question	

WE_A2 "HOW TYPICAL WAS DAY? - WEEKEND" NUM(1.0)

How typical was this day (for that day of the week)?

Please note that on the paper version of the scale values of 2-4 were not specifically labelled for the respondent but lay in between Very Typical and Not at all Typical.

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
918	31.61		1	Very typical	
788	27.13		2	Value of 2	
588	20.25		3	Value of 3	
244	8.40		4	Value of 4	
207	7.13		5	Not at all typical	
-	-		8	Do not know	
116	3.99		9	Not answered/refused	
43	1.48		0	Inapplicable question	

WE_SAQ "WEEKEND DIARY SELF-ADMINISTERED" NUM(1.0)

Mode of Interview (Choose all that apply)...Self Administered

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
1,308	45.04		1	Used	
1,352	46.56		5	Did not use	
-	-		8	Do not know	
201	6.92		9	Not answered/refused	
43	1.48		0	Inapplicable question	

WE_FTF "WEEKEND DIARY REVIEWED FACE-TO-FACE" NUM(1.0)

...Face-to-Face

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
1,339	46.11		1	Used	
1,321	45.49		5	Did not use	

1997 CDS Time Diary - Follow Up File

-	-	8 Do not know
201	6.92	9 Not answered/refused
43	1.48	0 Inapplicable question

WE_PHONE "WEEKEND DIARY REVIEWED BY PHONE" **NUM(1.0)**
...Phone

Count	%	Value/Range	Code	Value/Range	Text
992	34.16		1	Used	
1,668	57.44		5	Did not use	
-	-		8	Do not know	
201	6.92		9	Not answered/refused	
43	1.48		0	Inapplicable question	